
Docket Item # 2 
BZA Case #2018-0001 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
March 8, 2018 

ADDRESS:  
ZONE: 
APPLICANT: 

ISSUE: 

951 JANNEY’S LANE 
R-8/RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY
JAMES AND CONSUELO BARNETT REPRESENTED BY GLEN 
IZETT

Special exception to construct a fence in the required secondary front yard 
on a corner lot. 

===================================================================== 
CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED 
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES EXCEPTION 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
7-1700  Fences on 30.70 feet 3.00 feet 27.70 feet 

Corner Lots 

The staff recommends approval of the request because it meets the criteria for a special exception. 

If the Board of Zoning Appeals grants the request, the applicants shall comply with code 
requirements under the department comments in this report. The applicants shall submit a survey 
plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming fence height and location in compliance with the 
approval. The applicants shall also record the special exception approval with the deed of the 
property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.   
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I. Issue:
The applicants request a special exception to construct a fence on a corner lot. They propose
a six-foot-tall fence in the required secondary front yard facing Walleston Court.

II. Background:
The subject property is an irregularly shaped, corner lot of record with 122.81 and 226.59
feet of frontage along Janney’s Lane and Walleston Court, respectively. The subject
property is zoned R-8 and complies with all minimum lot size, width, and frontage
requirements.

A two-story single-family dwelling occupies the subject property. The dwelling is located
39.90 feet from the primary front property line facing Janney’s Lane, 24.20 feet from the
secondary front property line facing Walleston Court, and 14.30 feet from the east side
property line.

An in-ground pool occupies a portion of the required secondary front yard facing Walleston
Court and was constructed pursuant to BZA Case #5364 in 1987. The BZA granted a
variance of 22.00 feet from the required 30.00 front setback along Walleston Court to allow
construction of the pool 8.00 feet from the secondary front property line. The BZA granted
the variance subject to the condition that the swimming pool would be enclosed so that it
would not visible from the street. Further, the BZA conditioned that the applicant receive
approval from zoning staff for the required closure. An existing six-foot tall fence encloses
the pool, runs along a portion the secondary front yard facing Walleston Court, and is
located 0.90 feet from the secondary front property line.

An addition was constructed pursuant to BZA Case #6121 in 1991. The BZA granted a
variance of 9.50 feet from the required 30.00 front setback along Walleston Court to
construct the addition 20.50 feet from the secondary front property line.

III. Description: 
The applicants propose to extend the fence along the secondary front property line to the
northeast corner of the property. The fence would be six feet in height and would be located
in the required secondary front yard; 3.00 feet from the secondary front property line along
Walleston Court. The applicants propose no changes to the existing dwelling, pool, or
fence.

IV. Master Plan/Zoning:
The subject property is zoned R-8 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1951 and is identified for residential land use in the Taylor
Run/Duke Street Small Area Plan
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V. Requested Special Exception: 
7-1700 Fences on corner lots 
The applicants request special exception approval to construct a six-foot-tall fence in the 
required secondary front yard along Walleston Court. The fence would be located 3.00 feet 
from the secondary front property line. The adjacent property to the north, as well as a 
majority of houses along Walleston Court face the street, as such section 7-1702(B)(3) 
applies and states: 
 

Where the secondary front yard is located on a block face on which the adjacent 
house as well as the majority of the houses face the street, fences over three and 
one-half feet but not exceeding six feet shall be permitted if located no closer to the 
property line than half the distance between the property line and the building face. 

 
 Please see attachment #1 for where a six-foot-tall fence could be located based on section 
7-1702(B)(3) and the lot configuration.  
 
Section 7-1702(B)(3) requires a six-foot-fence to be located 30.70 feet from the secondary 
front property line. The applicants request an exception of 27.70 feet from the setback 
required by section 7-1702(B)(3). 

 
VI. Special Exceptions Standards: 

In order to grant a special exception, zoning ordinance section 11-1304 states that the BZA 
“must find that the strict application of the ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on 
the use and enjoyment of the property which outweighs the material zoning purpose for 
which the specific provision of the ordinance at issue was designed.” Section 11-1304 also 
states that the BZA “shall consider and weigh the following issues, as applicable:” 
 
(A) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public welfare, to 

the neighborhood or to adjacent properties. 

Section 7-1702(B)(3) requires an additional setback for closed fences that exceed 
3.50 feet in height to preserve a uniform setback and sense of openness along the 
blockface. While the subject property is technically within the blockface  
established by the houses addressed as 1603-1615 Walleston Court which all face 
the street, its frontage functions more like the adjacent house (1001 Janney’s 
Lane) across the street to the west. This house does not face the street. Its frontage  
along Walleston Court contains a brick retaining wall and open fence and 
functions as a rear or side yard. Staff feels that the blockface would not be affected 
by the proposed fence and would not be detrimental to public welfare, the 
neighborhood, or adjacent properties. 

(B) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light or 
air to adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic congestion or increase 
the danger of fire or the spread of fire or endanger the public safety. 
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The fence would not impair light and air to any adjacent properties. It would be 
located well outside the required vision clearance setback and would not affect 
pedestrian or vehicular traffic or public safety.  

(C) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the area 
or the zone.  

The proposed fence would not alter the essential character of the area or zone. 

(D) Whether the proposal will be compatible with development in the surrounding 
neighborhood.  
 
The fence would be compatible within the portion of the blockface established by 
the subject property and 1001 Janney’s Lane. It would have no effect on the 
compatibility of the surrounding neighborhood. 

(E) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and location 
on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural constraints of the 
lot or the existing development of the lot. 
 
The proposed fence represents the only structure that would provide privacy to 
the subject property. The proposed fence location is the only reasonable location 
to fully enclose the applicants’ yard.  

 
(F)  In the case of fences, whether the size, configuration or other unusual characteristic of 

the lot requires an exception from the zoning requirements in order to provide a 
reasonable fenced area without creating significant harm to adjacent properties or the 
neighborhood. 
 
The subject property has an unusual configuration for a corner lot. On a more  
typical corner lot, the rear of the house faces a side yard and not a continuation 
of the secondary front yard. Although the yards in front of the house’s west and 
north building walls both make up the property’s secondary front yard, they 
function as two different yards. The west frontage functions as a typical secondary 
front yard but the north frontage functions more like a side or rear yard. As 
shown on attachment #1 of this report, less than half of the north frontage could 
be enclosed with a six-foot-fence. Further, because the secondary front yard 
between the house’s north facing building wall varies widely in depth because of 
Walleston Court’s curvilinear nature, a permissible six-foot-fence would allow for 
fenced areas that are only 12.10 feet deep. 
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VII. Staff Conclusion:  
 

Staff feels that the proposal provides a reasonable fenced area without creating significant 
harm to adjacent properties or the neighborhood. As such, staff recommends approval of 
the request. 
 
STAFF: 
Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning, 
sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 
Shaun Smith, Acting Zoning Manager, Department of Planning and Zoning, 
shaun.smith@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Acting Land Use Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning, 
mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov  
 
Attachment #1: Survey Plat  

  

mailto:sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov
mailto:shaun.smith@alexandriava.gov
mailto:mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-3 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 
C-4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 

must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
F-1 The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to 

T&ES prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500 
square feet, a released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits.  
(T&ES) 

 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
Code Administration: 
No comments received. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
F-1 No specimen trees are affected by this proposal. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
F-1 There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this 

project.  No archaeological action is required. 
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Other Requirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention: 
The applicants shall submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming fence 
height and location in compliance with the approval. 
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